
10405047.3 1

SIXTH AMENDMENT
TO

PHYSICIAN CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Sixth Amendment to the Physician Consulting Services Agreement (this “Amendment”) is 
effective as of September 1, 2022, (the “Amendment Effective Date”) by and between Lucile Salter 
Packard Children’s Hospital at Stanford, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (“LPCH”) and 
Mountain View-Los Altos Union High School District, a California public school district (the “District”) 
with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, LPCH and the District are parties to a certain Physician Consulting Services 
Agreement effective September 1, 2014, as amended, pursuant to which LPCH, through its arrangement 
with Stanford University School of Medicine, makes the professional consulting services of its 
psychiatrists available to the District’s students in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth 
herein; and

WHEREAS, LPCH and the District desire to extend the term of the Agreement and update the 
compensation, as set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants of the parties set 
forth herein, LPCH and the District agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Term.  Section 7.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of the 
Agreement for one (1) year, expiring on August 31, 2023.  

2. Compensation.  Exhibit D-5 to the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the Exhibit D-6 attached to this Amendment.

3. Continuation of Agreement.  Except as specifically amended by this Amendment, the 
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect, and the parties shall comply with the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement as existing on the date of this Amendment.

4. Defined Terms.  Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning 
ascribed to them in the Agreement

5. Conflicts.  In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this 
Amendment and the terms and provisions of the Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Amendment 
shall control.

6. Reference.  The terms and provisions of this Amendment are incorporated by reference in 
the Agreement as though fully set forth in the Agreement.  After the date of this Amendment, any 
reference to the Agreement shall mean the Agreement, as amended by this Amendment.



10405047.3 2

7. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of 
which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same 
instrument.



10405047.3 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LPCH and the District have executed this Amendment as of the day 
and year first written above.

LUCILE SALTER PACKARD CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL 
AT STANFORD

By: ___________________________
Name: Paul King
Title: President and CEO

Approved as to Content:

By: ___________________________
Name: Laura Roberts, M.D.
Title:  Chair, Department of Psychiatry & Behavioral Sciences

Stanford University School of Medicine

MOUNTAIN VIEW-LOS ALTOS UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

By: ______________________________
Name: ______________________________
Title: ______________________________

 



10405047.3 4

 EXHIBIT D-6

COMPENSATION

In consideration of the performance of Professional Services provided by LPCH, through 
Physicians, District will pay LPCH in monthly installments of $6,228.00 per month.  

The annual fee reflects the provision of an average of eight (8) hours of remote or in-person 
professional services per week by LPCH fellows and an average of two (2) hours of remote or in-person 
supervision services per week by an attending physician, during each month of the contract year, with 
occasional reductions due to school and Stanford University holidays.  In addition, the annual fee covers 
three (3) hours per month of at-large clinical consultation for counseling staff by Dr. Shashank Joshi, 
Director of the School Mental Health team, for the months of September through May.

LPCH shall send invoices each month to the following address:

Mountain View-Los Altos Union High School District
1299 Bryant Avenue
Mountain View, CA 94040
Attn: Associate Superintendent for Business Services

District shall provide payment to LPCH within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice from 
LPCH.  Payment shall be made to “Lucile Salter Packard Children’s Hospital at Stanford” and all 
payments and a copy of the invoice shall be sent to the following address:

LPCH Finance
725 Welch Road, MC 5553
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Attn: Controller


